Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | | NEW ASSIGNMENT | | | | | |
|---|-----------------|----------------|-------------------|----------------|------------|--|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | | | ASSIGNMENT | | | | |
| CONVEYING PARTY DATA | | | | | | | |
| N | | | ame | Execution Date | | | |
| Kristian W. Yates | | | | 09/22/2006 | | | |
| RECEIVING PARTY DATA | | | | | | | |
| Name: | Continental Con | | | | | | |
| Street Address: | 8845 Rehco Road | | | | | | |
| City: | San Diego | | | | | | |
| State/Country: | CALIFORNIA | | | | | | |
| Postal Code: | 92121 | | | | | | |
| PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1 Property Type Number | | | | | | | |
| Application Number: 1153 | | 15370 | 012 | | | | |
| CORRESPONDENCE DATA | | | | | | | |
| Fax Number:(619)235-0398Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.Phone:619-238-1900Email:docketing@procopio.comCorrespondent Name:Procopio, Cory, Hargreaves & SavitchAddress Line 1:530 B Street, Suite 2100 | | | | | CH \$40.00 | | |
| Address Line 1: 530 B Street, Suite 2100 Address Line 4: San Diego, CALIFORNIA 92101 | | | | | | | |
| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | | | 114184-001UTL | | | | |
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | | | Katherine Proctor | | | | |
| Total Attachments: 2 source=114184_001UTL_assign#page1.tif source=114184_001UTL_assign#page2.tif | | | | | | | |

| RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY | | | | | |
|---|--|--|--|--|--|
| To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below. | | | | | |
| Name of conveying party(ies) Kristian W. Yates | 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: Continental Controls Corporation Internal Address: | | | | |
| Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X No. 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s) 09/22/06 | Street Address: <u>8845 Rehco Road</u> | | | | |
| Assignment | City: <u>San Diego</u> State: <u>CA</u> Country: <u>USA</u> Zip: <u>92121</u> | | | | |
| ☐ Other | | | | | |
| A. Patent Application No.(s) Additional numbers attached? Yes X NO | | | | | |
| 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: | 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: <u>1</u> | | | | |
| Name: Procopio, Cory, Hargreaves & Savitch LLP Internal Address: Street Address: 530 B Street, Suite 2100 | 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00 ☐ Authorized to be charged by credit card ☑ Authorized to be charged to Deposit Account No. 50-2075 | | | | |
| | Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title) | | | | |
| City: <u>San Diego</u> | 8. Payment Information | | | | |
| State: CA Zip: <u>92101-4469</u> | a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers | | | | |
| Phone Number: <u>619-238-1900</u> Fax Number: <u>619-235-0398</u> Email Address: <u>Docketing@Procopio.com</u> | Expiration Date b. Deposit Account Number 50-2075 Procopio, Cory, Hargreaves & Savitch Authorized User Name LLP | | | | |
| 9. Signature: Kathance Proclar Date: September 29, 2006 | | | | | |
| Katherine Proctor, Reg. No. 31,468 | Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 2 | | | | |

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

Application No.: Filing Date:

PATENT 114184-001UTL Page 1

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Kristian W. Yates, a US citizen, residing at 26071 Jesmond Dene Road, Escondido, CA 92026, has invented certain new and useful improvements in a GASEOUS FUEL AND AIR MIXING VENTURI DEVICE AND METHOD FOR CARBURETOR for which we have prepared a patent application in the United States, (filed on _____as serial no.____as _). (The undersigned hereby authorizes and requests the attorneys of Procopio, Cory, Hargreaves & Savitch LLP, Customer No. 27189 to insert in the appropriate blanks, the serial number and filing date of the application when known.)

AND WHEREAS, Continental Controls Corporation (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), a California corporation, with its principal place of business at 8845 Rehco Road, San Diego, CA 92121, desires to acquire the entire right, title, and interest in and to the said improvement and the said Application:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to me in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I, the said inventor, do hereby acknowledge that I have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said ASSIGNEE, successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in, to and under the said improvement, and the said application and all applications claiming the benefit of the said application relating thereto, and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all rights of priority under International Conventions and applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for said improvement in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all Letters Patent which may be granted for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; and I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for said improvement to the said ASSIGNEE, successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND I HEREBY covenant and agree that I will communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to me respecting said improvements, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid the said ASSIGNEE, successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said improvement in all countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this

22 day of September, 2006

Kristian W. Yates

888888.888888/635633.01

PAGE 4/5 * RCVD AT 9/25/2006 12:27:11 PM [Pacific Daylight Time] * SVR:RIGHTFAX/0 * DNIS:5491 * CSID:8584535078 * DURATION (mm-p)/27= NT

RECORDED: 09/29/2006

1

REEL: 018328 FRAME: 0168